



# *Living and Working in Avalanche Country*

Presented by the Sawtooth National Forest Avalanche Center



## Are you exposed to avalanche hazard?

- Living, working, or traveling in avalanche-prone areas – Watch for “Avalanche Area” Signs.
- Some areas that have been historically hit by avalanches:
  - Warm Springs – City and upper Warm Springs Road
  - East Fork – Meadowbrook Subdivision
  - Elkhorn – Sunrise Subdivision
  - Bitterroot Subdivision beneath Dollar Mountain
  - Trail Creek Road past Sun Valley
  - Steep slopes of Della on the west side of Hailey, above river (near Lion’s Park)
- Living, working, or traveling beneath any steep, snow-covered slope may expose you to avalanche hazard.

## Weather conditions that can increase the Avalanche Hazard:

- Large snowfall – 8 inches or more in the mountains
- Rain or snow turning to rain
- Strong winds
- Rapid temperature increase

## The Sawtooth National Forest Avalanche Center:

**Hotline: 622-8027**

**Web: [www.avalanche.org/~svavctr/](http://www.avalanche.org/~svavctr/) or [www.sawtoothavalanche.com](http://www.sawtoothavalanche.com)**

### What we do:

- Provide avalanche and mountain weather information for the backcountry areas in the surrounding Forest.
- Our information is primarily for people recreating in the backcountry.

### What we don't do:

- Provide specific information for avalanche areas above roads or houses.
- However, the information we do provide can still be helpful to those living and working in avalanche country.

\*\*\* Use extra caution when the Avalanche Center rates the hazard as **High** or **Extreme**, or especially if an **Avalanche Warning** is issued.

## What can you do?

- Avoid avalanche areas if the avalanche hazard is rising. Stay in houses or vehicles.
- If you live in an avalanche area, stay with friends in town when the hazard is rising.
- Employers and employees should develop an Avalanche Plan **before** an incident occurs.
- **If someone is buried in an avalanche:**
  - Call 911 – tell where and how many.
  - If safe, probe for person then dig. Look for surface clues.
  - If it's not safe, get to safety (house, vehicle, or leave avalanche area). Avalanche paths may slide more than once.



## ***Viviendo y Trabajando en Zonas de Avalancha*** Presentado por el Sawtooth National Forest Avalanche Center



### **Está Ud expuesto a peligro de avalancha ?**

- Viviendo, trabajando, y viajando en áreas propensas a avalanchas – Busque letreros que dicen “Avalanche Area” que significa “área de avalancha”.
- Algunas zonas que han estado pegadas por avalanches en el pasado:
  - Warm Springs – La ciudad y la parte superior de la calle Warm Springs
  - East Fork – la vecindad llamada Meadowbrook
  - La vecindad llamada Bitterroot abajo la montaña de Dollar
  - Trail Creek Road-más allá de Sun Valley
  - Las pistas empinadas de Della al lado oeste de Hailey, arriba del río (cerca del parque Lyon's)
- Vivir, trabajar o viajar debajo de cualquier pista que está empinada y cubierta de nieve le puede poner en peligro de avalancha.

### **Las condiciones de tiempo que pueden aumentar el peligro de avalancha:**

- Caída de mucha nieve – 8 pulgadas o más en las montañas
- Lluvia o nieve que se está volviendo en lluvia
- Vientos fuertes
- Aumenta de temperatura rápida

### **The Sawtooth National Forest Avalanche Center/El Centro de Avalanchas del Bosque Nacional de Sawtooth: Hotline/Línea de Información: 622-8027**

**Web: [www.avalanche.org/~svavctr/](http://www.avalanche.org/~svavctr/) or [www.sawtoothavalanche.com](http://www.sawtoothavalanche.com)**

#### Lo que hacemos:

- Proveer información sobre el tiempo en las montañas y las avalanchas para áreas en los bosques de la región.
- Nuestra información es primariamente para personas recreando en las montañas.

#### Lo que NO hacemos:

- Proveer información específica para áreas de avalancha arriba de calles o casas.
- Sin embargo, la información que proveemos todavía puede ser beneficiosa a los que viven y trabajan en una región de avalanchas.

\*\*\* Use más precauciones cuando el Centro de Avalanchas mide el peligro con “Alto/High” o “Extremo/Extreme,” o especialmente si declaran una “Amenaza de Avalancha/Avalanche Warning.”

### **¿Que puede hacer Ud?**

- Evitar las áreas de avalanchas si el peligro de avalancha está aumentando. Quedarse en una casa o vehículo.
- Si Ud. vive en un área de avalancha, quedarse con amigos en la ciudad cuando el peligro está aumentando.
- Empleadores y empleados deben crear un Plan de Avalancha **antes de que** ocurra un incidente.
- **Si alguien está enterrado por una avalancha:**
  - Llame a 911 – Díles dónde está y cuántas víctimas hay.
  - Si el área está seguro, busque por la persona primero con un objeto largo, luego excava.
  - Si el área no está seguro, vaya a un sitio que lo es (una casa, un vehículo o fuera del área de avalancha).  
Un camino de avalancha puede deslizar más que una vez.